
THE B .. ~AR OF ~UPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
- . ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Public Works \ BOARD AGENDA# )~C-2 

Urgent 0 Routine II) 
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES 0 NO 0 

(Information Attached) 

SUBJECT: 

------------------
AGENDA DATE March 25, 2014 

4/5 Vote Required YES D NO [!] 

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with Dokken Engineering for additional Engineering 
Design Services for the Geer Road Over Tuolumne River Bridge Project 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with Dokken Engineering for additional engineering 
design services, in the amount not to exceed $29,386. 

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to execute the amendment with Dokken Engineering in the 
amount of $29,386, and to sign necessary documents. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The updated total cost of the project is $1,871,000, which includes $271,000 for engineering design and 
environmental services, $1 ,280,000 for construction, $192,000 for construction engineering, and $128,000 
for construction contingency. The Geer Road over Tuolumne River Bridge Project will be funded 88.53% 
by Highway Bridge Program (HBP) funds and an 11.47% local match. The local match is available in 
Public Works' road fund. At this time, $29,386 is needed for the additional engineering design services 
and environmental services. Funding is available in the current year's Road Projects budget. The Board 
(CONTINUED ON PAGE 2) 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 
No. 2014-135 

On motion of Supervisor_l1~9!1!~i!~---------------------· , Seconded by Supervisor Q'f3JLe_n ____________________ _ 
and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Supervisors:_OJ~rieD • .C.h.ie§9. WLtbrQW. MQoteAh~_an.d. .C.h.airiJ1.P_n_ P.!3_M_a.r1iDl_---------------------------------
Noes: Supervisors=--------------~9~-~----------------------------------------------------------------------
Excused or Absent: Supervisors:_ NQ.I'!~ ____________________________________________ ------------------------
Abstaining: Supervisor_; _________ -~9[1§! ________________________ -- __ -- _-------------------------------------
1). X Approved as recommended 
2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended 
4) Other: 
MOTION: 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No. 



Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with Dokken Engineering for additional 
Engineering Design Services for the Geer Road Over Tuolumne River Bridge Project 

FISCAL IMPACT (continued): 

approved an agreement with Dokken Engineering on November 9, 2010 in the amount of 
$143,567. This amendment brings the total agreement to $172,953. 

DISCUSSION: 

The Geer Road Bridge over Tuolumne River Bridge Project is a seismic retrofit project to 
improve the bridge to meet current seismic design standards. The work consists of installing 
hinge restrainers at two locations on the existing Geer Road Bridge over the Tuolumne River, 
construction of two cast-in-steel-shell concrete piles at bridge piers 3 and 9, and improvements 
to both abutments. 

On August 15, 2000, the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) executed an 
Authorization to Proceed (E-76) for the project's Preliminary Engineering (PE) phase thereby 
obligating $75,000 of Federal funds. 

Dokken Engineering was originally under contract with Caltrans for the design of the Project. 
The contract between Dokken Engineering and Caltrans was terminated on February 28, 
2001, at which time all outstanding work became the responsibility of the County. Dokken 
Engineering, under contract with Caltrans, had the plans and specifications for the project 
complete at the time that the contract was terminated. 

The project was delayed several times between 2001 and 2006 due to budget constraints, 
staffing changes, and changes in department priorities. On July 21, 2006, the federal funds 
were de-obligated. 

On July 20, 2010, Caltrans executed an E-76 for the Project PE phase thereby obligating 
$96,000. On June 1, 2011, Caltrans obligated an additional $135,000 for a total of $231,000. 
Public Works is currently requesting from Caltrans additional PE phase funds totaling $40,000. 

Dokken Engineering has provided a Contract Amendment with revised scope, fee, and 
schedule to update the plans and specifications to meet current design seismic standards and 
to assist the County to complete the construction documents to bid the project for construction 
in May 2014. Upon Board approval, the Department of Public Works will execute the contract 
amendment with Dokken Engineering, for a contract total not to exceed $172,953. 

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Class 2, 
Section 15302 (Replace/Reconstruct) of the California Code of Regulations. Stanislaus 
County will be the lead agency issuing a California Environmental Quality Act Categorical 
Exemption determination for the project. 

Page 2 



Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with Dokken Engineering for additional 
Engineering Design Services for the Geer Road Over Tuolumne River Bridge Project 

The construction phase of the project is scheduled to start in May 2014, and to be completed 
by December 2014. 

POLICY ISSUES: 

This action supports the Board's priorities of providing A Safe Community, A Healthy 
Community, and A Well-Planned Infrastructure System by advancing design work for the future 
replacement of the Geer Road Bridge. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

There is no staffing impact associated with this item. 

CONTACT PERSON: 

Matt Machado, Public Works Director. Telephone: (209) 525-4130. 

CTV/sn 
L:\BRIDGES\9408 GEER RD BRIDGE @ TUOLUMNE RIVER\Design\Board ltems\DESIGN PROCESS\3-25-14 BOS ltem_9408-Geer Rd 
over Tuolumne Amndmt 1_for CVasquez 

Page 3 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 
Professional Design Services Agreement between 

County of Stanislaus and Dokken Engineering 

Geer Road over Tuolumne River Bridge Project 
Contract No. 9408 

This Amendment is made and entered into this 25th day of March, 2014, in the City of Modesto, State of 
California, by and between the County of Stanislaus ("County") and Dokken Engineering, ("Consultant"), 
for and in consideration of the promises, and the mutual promises, covenants, terms, and conditions, 
hereinafter contained. 

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2010, the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors awarded a Professional 
Design Services Agreement ("Agreement") to Consultant, in the amount of $143,567, for the Geer Road 
over Tuolumne River Bridge Project; 

WHEREAS, there is a need for additional services, in the amount of $29,386, as shown in Exhibit "A" 
dated March 5, 2014; and, 

WHEREAS, an increase in the maximum amount of the Agreement is necessary to cover additional work as 
stated in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part of this Amendment. 

$143,567 
+$29.386 
$172,953 

Original Agreement 
Amendment No. 1 
Revised 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

Section 1.1 Scope of Services is amended to include additional services as shown in Exhibit "A" 
attached hereto and made a part of this Amendment. 

Section 2.1 Compensation is amended to include additional fees of $29,386 as shown in Exhibit "A" 
attached hereto and made a part of this Amendment. Consultant's compensation shall in no 
case exceed One Hundred Seventy-Two Nine Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars ($172,953). 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment effective on the date written 
above. 

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 

By:_____,~~d!J)_~-
Matt Machado, Director 
Department of Public Works 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

homas E. Boze 
Deputy County Counsel 

DOKKEN ENGINEERING 

By~db 
Richard A. Dokken 
CEO 



March 11,2014 EXHIBIT A 

Mr. Charles Vasquez 
Project Coordinator 
Stanislaus County Department ofWorks 
Engineering and Operations Division 
1717 Morgan Road, Modesto, CA 95358 

RE: Geer Road Bridge Seismic Safety Project 
Request for Contract Amendment for Revised Scope, Schedule and Fees 

Dear Mr. Vasquez: 

As we discussed by phone on February 26, 2014, provided herein is our request for a contract 
amendment to modify the scope, schedule and fee for work performed by Dokken Engineering for the 
Geer Road over Tuolumne River Bridge Seismic Retrofit Project. This amendment request is to 
revise and augments the Stanislaus County Professional Design Services Agreement between the 
County and Dokken Engineering (BOS Resolution #2010-695 dated 11-09-2010) as described below. 
Thank you for your consideration in reviewing this request to amend the contract with the County. 

A description of the added scope and costs is described and quantified herein. 

1. Additional Right of Way Work Performed: 
Right of way negotiations and acquisition was not included in this original contract since the 
County had planned to perform this work themselves or contract it out separately. In March 2013 
the County project manager, Aja Verburg, asked if Dokken Engineering would be interested in 
adding the right of way negotiations and acquisition to our existing contract. We informed Aja 
that we are interested in doing this work. We estimated that this added work could be done for 
about $3000 for the one temporary easement that is needed. At the time of this request, Dokken 
Engineering's remaining budget appeared to be adequate for adding this extra work without 
amending our contract fee. We were given the okay by Aja to proceed with this added work with 
the understanding that we will keep track of the cost of this added work, and if additional budget 
is needed, Dokken Engineering will submit a contract amendment to cover the cost increase. 

Through consultation with our right of way specialist, Rebecca Neilon, PE, and real estate agent, 
Chip Willet, both with Dokken Engineering, we found that right of way certification for the 
temporary easement can be achieved using a streamlined ''Waiver Valuation" to obtain Caltrans 
approval in lieu of a more expensive property appraisal. 

Due to unanticipated difficulties negotiating the right of way easement, including development of 
additional provisions and details in the project PS&E such as placement of gravel and special 
watering of the access route through the property, the cost of this added work is about $5,505. 

A summary of the hours used associated with the additional work is as follows: 

Hours Used 
Additional Work for Right of Way Negotiations 

• WaiverValuation 12 

110 Blue Ravine Road, Suite 200, Folsom, CA 95630-4713 • Tele: 916.858.0642 • Fax: 916.858.0643 • www.dokkenengineering.com 



• Property Owner and County Meetings, Correspondence and 22 
Negotiations 

• Right of Way Agreement and Special Provisions 4 
• Right ofWay Certifications 3 

Approx Total Hours Used for Additional Right of Way Work 41 Hours 

2. Modify Plans, Specifications and Estimate for Conformance with Caltrans 2006 Standard 
Plans and Standard Specifications to Caltrans 2010 Standard Plans and Standard 
Specifications, and NEPA Re-validation due to Revised PS&E: 
We have completed and submitted to Caltrans a set of 95% Plans on December 20, 2013, for 
review. The plans and specifications were based on Caltrans May 2006 version of their Standard 
Plans and Standard Specification as is considered currently acceptable per Caltrans Local 
Assistance Procedures Manual. On February 26, 2014 we were notified that the State wants the 
plans and specifications to be based on the Caltrans 2010 version of Standard Plans and Standard 
Specifications. The environmental documents make reference to sections of the 2006 Standard 
Specifications and, as a result, the need for re-validation of the NEPA approval is anticipated. The 
following is a list of tasks needed to make this change: 

1) Update all references to Standard Plans on the contract plans. 
2) Replace 2006 Standards based project special provisions with 2010 Standards based project 

special provisions. Note that both the administrative contract language and technical 
provisions of the 2010 standards are significantly different from the 2006 Standards, 
including different formats, numbering systems and different item measurement and 
payment. Caltrans has a local agency project boilerplate to go with the 2006 standards, but 
not for the 2010 standards. 

3) Update contract bid item list with item names that are consistent with the 2010 Standard 
Plans and Specification. 

4) Resubmit PS&E to County for review and resubmit plans to Caltrans. 
5) Re-validation ofNEPA approval due to change in construction Standard Specification. 

3. Revised Schedule: 
The original Contract Agreement (County BOS Resolution #2010-695 signed and dated 
November 9, 2010), Section 3.0, "Time of Performance", Subsection 3.1, "Conunencement and 
Completion of Work", refers to the Project Schedule in Exhibit "D" attached to the contract. The 
Project Schedule contained in Exhibit "D" has Final PS&E occurring in September 2011 and 
construction occurring between June and December 2012. We request this schedule be adjusted 
as shown in the attached "Revised Milestone Schedule - Through Construction" with project 
completion in December 2014. 

fu general, some of the primary reasons for the project delay include additional field surveys of 
channel needed to revalidate the hydraulic study, greater than expected review times of 
environmental technical reports by regulating agencies and additional time for acquiring the 
temporary construction easement needed for the construction access route. 

4. Revised Fees: 
The contract as approved by County BOS Resolution #2010-695 has a not to exceed fee of 
$143,567. We are requesting a fee increase of $29,386 to complete the contract as detailed 
below. 

110 Blue Ravine Road, Suite 200, Folsom, CA 95630-4713 • Tele: 916.858.0642 • Fax: 916.858.0643 • www.dokkenengineering.com 



SUMMARY OF ADDED COSTS 

The added work and increased fees described above will result in a net increase in cost as shown 
below. See attached "Revised Cost Proposal" and "Revised Breakdown of Hours and Costs per 
Task". 

Summary of work hours by Dokken Engineering staff (see attached Breakdown of Hours Remaining): 

Dokken Engineering (DE) hours needed to complete 
the project= 1494 hours 

Original DE Hours Budgeted = 1268 hours 
DE Hours Used= 1247 hours 
DE Hours remaining in the budget 21 hours 

Additional DE hours needed to complete work= 226 hours 

Summary of Remaining Costs: 
Original Remaining Remaining Requested 
Budget Budget Cost Budget 

Augmentation 

Dokken Engineering $143,567.08 $2,353.15 $31,739.12 $29,385.97 
Sub Consultants $0 $0 $0 $0 

TOTAL $143,567.08 $2,353.15 $31,739.12 $29,385.97 

Based on these estimates, we are asking for a budget augmentation of our contract in the amount of 
$29,386 to cover additional work scope. The revised total contract fee would now be $172,953. 

Note that this scope and fee revision is based on the assumption that the project will be constructed 
this summer and fall. 

If you have any questions, please call. 

Sincerely, 

DOKKEN ENGINEERING 

Martin G. Maechler, P .E. 
Project Manager 

1883/MM/nun 
cc: C. Sadeghi 

-----

110 Blue Ravine Road, Suite 200, Folsom, CA 95630-4713 • Tele: 916.858.0642 • Fax: 916.858.0643 • www.dokkenengineering.com 



Revised Cost Proposal for Professional Engineering Services 
for 

Geer Road Bridge Seismic Retrofit - Environmental & PS&E Update 

County of Stanislaus 

EXHIBIT B 

CONTRACT No. 
CONSULTANT: Dokken Engineering 

CONSULTANT COST PROPOSAL 
DATE: March 5, 2014 

DIRECT LABOR 

Name 
Martin Maechler, PE 
Andrew Fernandez, PE 
Namat Hosseinion 
Cherry Zamora 
Sarah Jenkins 
Robert Lawrence, GE 
Mason Hancock, PE 
Terry Fletcher, PLS 
Khanh Dang 
Tim Chamberlain 
Assistant Engineer 
Rosa Griggs, PE 
Steven Johnson, SE 
Rebecca Neilan, PE 
Chip Willet 

Role 
Project Engineer & Structures 
Roadway Engineer 
Senior Environmental Planner 
Associate Environmental Planner 
Assistant Environmental Planner 
Geotechnical Design 
Associate Bridge Engineer 
Land Surveyor 
CADD Detailing & Estimating 
Associate Environmental Planner 
Assistant Roadway Engineer 
Associate Bridge Engineer 
Associate Bridge Engineer 
Right of Way Specialist 
Real Estate Agent 

FRINGE AND INDIRECT COSTS 
• Fringe Benefits 
• Overhead 
• General and Administrative 

Total Fringe + Indirect Costs 

OTHER COSTS (ACTUAL COSTS) 
• Permits 
• Appraisals 
• TCE Negotiations 
• Potholing 

FEE ( 10.00%) 

SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS 

Revised 
Hours 

195 
48 

154 
172 
518 
38 
58 
30 

130 
24 
10 
60 
16 
30 
11 

1,494 

Rate 
$60.00 
$42.00 
$54.50 
$30.00 
$26.50 
$58.00 
$42.00 
$48.00 
$46.00 
$28.00 
$25.00 
$55.00 
$52.00 
$47.00 
$48.00 

Total 
$11,700.00 
$2,016.00 
$8,393.00 
$5,160.00 

$13,727.00 
$2,204.00 
$2,436.00 
$1,440.00 
$5,980.00 

$672.00 
$250.00 

$3,300.00 
$832.00 

$1,410.00 
$528.00 

TOTAL- Direct Labor 

Rate 
21.00% 
8.00% 

123.00% 
152.00% 

Total 
$12,610.08 
$4,803.84 

$73,859.04 
$91,272.96 

TOTAL- Indirect Labor 

Total 
$6,500.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

TOTAL- Other Costs 

TOTAL- Fee 

Total 
$0.00 

Total Subconsultant Costs 

TOTAL COST - NOT TO EXCEED 

$60,048.00 

$91,272.96 

$6,500.00 

$15,132.10 

$0.00 

$172,953.06 



~ D OKKE N 
Revised Breakdown of Hours and Costs per Task 

Geer Road Bridge Seismic Retrofit Project 
E N G I N E E R I N G County of Stanislaus 
w w w. do It k~ n~ ngi nee ring ,(:om 

March 5, 2014 

DOKKENE:f«»JEERHG QIU.ICITOTM. OTHER DIRECT GRANO TOTAL 
tiC)Uk$) com ... ,. 

d I 
I 

f :1 =. ::! 
I 

! si l] 
Task Description .. 

it 
.. .- ""'"" E . : ~! TOTAL. '""" .. """"' •• ~ ::: 1 il - con con 

: i H 2£ ~ 
' 

• PROJECT MANAGEMENT "' S10,51G.9 ~11J.5t6.97 

U~t....._rl!!IQ 

'i 11.541 U.SU.D ,...._ 
U,975.7<1 

NEI"A DOCWENTATION "' 2.1 ~knonafv~-nblStuo~y~•E.Sol ,, ll.llU Sl,0.31.57 

l.l! HEPA CXavc>•iul Enu-... ICEl "' ........ n! . ........ 
- TECI*IICALSTUDIES zgzl {)3,690.119 $JJ,69Cl.89 

J_lNcH$•T•c~lll.-.- .. , ..... ~ 
l.l~Wu ......... lo<hAsU"I ........ ~l " 14.lH.a.l U,.lU.I4 

l.ll"bkfa.-yAa~l._.., s' ....... 
lA'----Ifr*a*~E~~ .. ....... 
l..S~Afl'!e-,.._., J,f ~ ....... S:UH.&I 

l-'V\uDI!n'$xtTK~IiltlnD- '"'""' ....... 
l.7Qu*YAuur~nc:dQualltyC~ Hf .. _.. ",tae.44 

TASK 4 • ,.EfiMITnNG •t.il ~~.saol Sli,50U 

<1.1 CVRWQCB, hcbl'n U! HtST.t 

.C.l~c:a.Sed1Dto402 ,.: ,,. .... »..w4.JO 

•.lACOE 5oKtlooo.&ri4 ll! U.$57.1 $4.557,1 

.1...& CDFO lhdlonl1Ul. Sir•__..,~ "i " U,SSl'.t Sl.557.t 

•..S~~V~Fkotl"'"'-'"tloftBcwtiP111'Ift'l JHU.t " $-4.557.17 

Ull:t..,..-~ T n.m..n ss.zos.n 

TASK~- RIOHTOFWA~ ~4AH.lll 

~~ PbiMa~n:mdUg:aiDtscriptlar, ><: ........ 57.31 S.t,.t51.ll 

'""' "' I " IH,6r7M 

i' f5'1;.$11"\.cluritDn..,..&PbnsUJo<U111 ~~ S14.9&t.ltl 

6.2 R~-~I'L.ns S5.4D'i;l SS,.t05AO 

'.l t)n;lgftCiwck,Qu:u\btl&o'iandE....,.Itr'sE-rllrnN 
,., uo.tn.a: 

i.f!O'I'.Dr.oflf'SI.Ii 
.,,,... SS.7SU 

t.S!S'I'.Rit-PS&£ l.t,lU~ """-'' 
UFIIQII"S&E U.lSt.&lol ....... 
5..7RFAitlf~truo:uo<o-PS&£CII"'IIk-

lt,l30.51 U.llo.s& 

TASK 7 • B1001N0 I AWARD ASSISTANCE 'I 11,B!J6.0S 

• CONSTRUCTION 5-UI'PORT ~~.4?1.~' 

!.l~tDRA'~ "I .... 711.11 $4.171Uit 

f.2R~tvlewShoper--,..... " 
, ..... SU9S.U 

t.lAs...,.P.,.._ ""'"' U.T05 .. 7 

ORIGINAl. TOTAL HOURS '" 157 152 511 " 110 t,HI 1,MI 

ORIGINAL TOTAl. COST $211,144 ...... SU,IIl 112,140 $31111,051 S6,10!1 15.753 U.h2 S14,DH SI,SIO 1143,567. $11,500 U43,5 

~OJ£CT MANA0£MEHT 
S5".oJl.!l5 ~~.11Jl.95 

- NEPA RE-VAUOATJOH 
n.~t4AS 

z.JNEJI'AR~t~oiCE 
.,_., 

TA51(5A. RIGI-lTOFWAV "I SS,SU5.19 

UV~n.~...,C•Itlk.:ltbo> """-' ss~.u 

TASK &A- DESIGI\I 
1H,IS1.JI 

I.SA R~tvkit 15% PS&EfvrH10S~ton 
.. , 114.HZ.ll lt4,1SUI 

ADDENDIM AODmCINAL HOURS " 11 

AOOENOUU ADOfTIOtMl.COST ...... $302 S1.K3 $2,550 11,1&3 "" $1,141 U.30S U,tllt , .... SH.31U7 SH,311 

REVtsED TOTAL CO$T $12.432. SS,SII Sl3,H5 $14,304 131,051 $1,109 $1,753 SUJZ $11,517 $1,1&3 $9,141 $2,306 suoe S1,414 1,4M Sl,5a0 1171,953,0 '·"' suoo $172,153 



GEER ROAD BRIDGE SEISMIC RETROFIT PROJECT 

County of Stanislaus 

MILESTONE SCHEDULE -THROUGH CONSTRUCTION 

March 11, 2013 

MILESTONE COMPLETE 

DESIGN - Notice to proceed from County Done 

ENV - Revise and Submit APE Map & PES Done 

ENV- Reinitiate Section 7 Consultation (12w) Done 

ENV- CEQA Compliance (16w) Done 

DESIGN - 60% Draft Roadway Plan, Foundation Review and Done 
Updated Structure Plans (4w) 
COUNTY- Review 60% (Roadway, Access) Done 

DE ROW - Prepare Plat Maps and Legal Descriptions Done 

ENV - Validate NEPA Compliance Done 

ENV - Permit Submittals Done 

DE DESIGN - 90% Draft PS&E to County (6w) Done 

DE ROW- Prepare Waiver Valuations (4w) Done 

DE DESIGN - 95% PS&E to County after County Review Done 
(6w) 
CAL TRANS- Review & Approve Waiver Valuation (2w) Done 

COUNTY - BOARD Approves Offer Concurrent with Caltrans N/A 
Review 
DE & COUNTY- Make Offer for TCE after Caltrans Approves Done 
W.V.(2w) 
ENV - Obtain Permits Done 

ROW- TCE Negotiations (12w) Done 

DE- Certify ROW to Caltrans Done 

DESIGN- Final PS&E (5w) End March 

COUNTY- Submit RFA for construction_to Caltrans April 4, 2014 

COUNTY - Receive Authorization to Construct ( 4w) April 25, 2014 

COUNTY- Advertise Construction (6w) April 28, 2014 

COUNTY - Open Bids May 20, 2014 

COUNTY- Award (4w) June 10, 2014 

CONST - Start Construction June 2014 

CONST- Complete Construction November 2014 

CONST - Project Closeout December 2014 


